

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

**SUPREME COURT NO. 23-0300
Polk County No. LACL153187**

ASHLEY LYNN KOESTER,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

**EYERLY-BALL COMMUNITY MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES,
REBECCA PARKER, and MONICA VAN HORN,**

Defendants-Appellees.

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
IN AND FOR POLK COUNTY
THE HONORABLE SAMANTHA GROENWALD, JUDGE**

**APPELLANT'S FINAL REPLY BRIEF
AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT**

Bruce H. Stoltze, Jr.
Breanne A. Gilpatrick
Stoltze Law Group, PLC
300 Walnut Street, Suite 260
Des Moines, IA 50309
Tel: (515) 989-8529
Fax: (515) 989-8530
bruce.stoltze.jr@stoltze.law
breanne.gilpatrick@stoltze.law
ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....4

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....7

ISSUE I: THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING THE MOTION TO DISMISS AS PLAINTIFF SATISFIED THE NOTICE PLEADING REQUIREMENT FOR ALL OF HER POTENTIAL CAUSES OF ACTION AND THIS MATTER WAS MORE APPROPRIATE FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT.....7

ISSUE II: THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN AS A MATTER OF LAW IN FINDING PLAINTIFF COULD NOT PURSUE A CLAIM UNDER COUNT I – WRONGFUL TERMINATION IN VIOLATION OF PUBLIC POLICY (PUBLIC POLICY OF IOWA CODE § 91A AND PUBLIC POLICY) IF SHE RECEIVED THE MONEY SHE REQUESTED.....7

ISSUE III: THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW IN FINDING COUNT II – WRONGFUL TERMINATION AND RETALIATION UNDER IOWA CODE § 91A, ET SEQ., WAS NOT WITHIN THE APPLICABLE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS.9

ARGUMENT..... 10

ISSUE I: The District Court erred in granting the motion to dismiss as Plaintiff satisfied the notice pleading requirement for all of her potential causes of action and this matter was more appropriate for summary judgment. 11

ISSUE II: The District Court erred in as a matter of law in finding Plaintiff could not pursue a claim under Count I – Wrongful Termination in Violation of Public Policy (Public Policy of Iowa Code § 91A and Public Policy) if she received the money she requested..... 11

ISSUE III. The District Court erred as a matter of law in finding Count II – Wrongful Termination and Retaliation under Iowa Code § 91A, et seq., was not within the applicable statute of limitations. 21

CONCLUSION 26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 27

CERTIFICATE OF FILING..... 28

ATTORNEY’S COST CERTIFICATE 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Barrentine v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 728 (1981).....	7, 19
<i>Benskin, Inc. v. West Bank</i> , 952 N.W.2d 292 (Iowa 2020)	7, 21
<i>Berry v. Liberty Holdings, Inc.</i> , 803 N.W.2d 106 (Iowa 2011).....	7, 19
<i>Bjorseth v. Iowa Newspaper Ass’n</i> , No. 15-2121, 2016 WL 6902745 (Iowa Ct. App. Nov 23, 2016).....	7, 14
<i>Brockmeyer v. Dun & Bradstreet</i> , 335 N.W.2d 834 (Wis. 1983)	7, 21
<i>Brown v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 513 N.W.2d 762 (Iowa 1994).....	9, 22
<i>Carver-Kimm v. Reynolds</i> , --- N.W.2d ----, 2023 WL 4140067 (Iowa June 23, 2023)	7, 18, 21
<i>Clark v. Figge</i> , 181 N.W.2d 211 (Iowa 1970).....	9, 22, 23
<i>Dorshkind v. Oak Park Place of Dubuque II, LLC</i> , 835 N.W.2d 293 (Iowa 2013).....	7, 18
<i>Fitzgerald v. Salsbury Chem., Inc.</i> , 613 N.W.2d 275 (Iowa 2000) (en banc).....	7, 18, 21
<i>Gillespie v. Block Maintenance Sols., LLC</i> , No.-CV-947-W-DGK, 2014 WL 4854647 (W.D. Mo. Sep. 30, 2014).....	8, 16
<i>Holden v. Hardy</i> , 169 U.S. 366 (1898).....	8, 19
<i>Jasper v. H. Nizam, Inc.</i> , 764 N.W.2d 751 (Iowa 2009)	8, 18, 19

<i>Kelsay v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 384 N.E.2d 353 (Ill. 1978).....	8, 16
<i>Kent v. Muscatine, N. & S. Ry. Co.</i> , 88 N.W. 935 (Iowa 1902).....	8, 15
<i>Krein v. Marian Manor Nursing Home</i> , 415 N.W.2d 793 (N.D. 1987)...	8, 20
<i>Langwith v. Am. Nat’l Gen. Ins. Co.</i> , 793 N.W.2d 215 (Iowa 2010).....	23
<i>Mitchell v. Robert DeMario Jewelry, Inc.</i> , 361 U.S. 288 (1960).....	8, 19
<i>Morris v. Conagra Foods, Inc.</i> , 435 F. Supp. 2d 887 (N.D. Iowa 2005).....	8, 14, 15
<i>Sandbulte v. Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 343 N.W.2d 457 (Iowa 1984).....	9, 23
<i>Springer v. Weeks & Leo, Co.</i> , 429 N.W.2d 558 (Iowa 1988).....	passim
<i>Tullis v. Merrill</i> , 584 N.W.2d 236 (Iowa 1998)	passim
<i>Vrban v. Deere & Co.</i> , 129 F.3d 1008 (8th Cir. 1997).....	9, 23, 24
<i>Waterman v. Nashua-Plainfield Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 446 F. Supp. 2d 1018 (N.D. Iowa 2006)	9, 25

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 202(a).....	8, 19
Iowa Code § 614.1(4)	9, 24
Iowa Code § 614.1(8)	9, 22, 24
Iowa Code § 91A.10	9, 23
Iowa Code chapter 91A	10, 11, 22

RULES

Iowa Admin Code r. 347—36.6(2).....	8, 13
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(e).....	27
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(f).....	27
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(g)(1).....	27
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(g)(9).....	27
Rule 16.317(1)(a).....	27, 28
